or warnings, please contact your

EN @ Read the entire instruction manual before you start ion and If you have any g any of the i
local distributor for assistance.
A CAUTION: Use with products heavier than the rated weights indicated may result in instability causing possible injury.
« Please closely follow the assembly instructions. Improper installation may result in damage or serious personal injury.
« Safety gear and proper tools must be used. This product should only be installed by professionals.
* This product is designed to be installed on solid concrete walls, masonry walls or wood stud walls.
* Make sure that the supporting surface will safely support the combined weight of the equipment and all attached hardware and components.
* Use the mounting screws provided and DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN mounting screws.
* This product contains small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed. Keep these items away from children.
* This product is intended for indoor use only. Using this product outdoors could lead to product failure and personal injury.
IMPORTANT: Ensure that you have received all parts according to the component checklist prior to installation. If any parts are missing or faulty, contact your place of
purchase for a replacement.
MAINTENANCE: Check that the product is secure and safe to use at regular intervals (at least every three months).

FR @ Lisez entierement le guide d'utilisateur avant de commencer I'installation et le montage. Sl vous avez des questions concernant les instructions ou les avertissements,
veuillez contacter votre distributeur local pour une assistance
ATTENTION: L utilisation de produits plus lourds que les poids nominaux indiqués peut entrainer une instabilité causant des blessures potentielles.
« Les supports doivent étre joints comme spécifié dans les instructions de montage. Une mauvaise installation peut entrainer des dommages ou de graves blessures aux
personnes.
+ Un équipement de sécurité et les outils appropriés doivent étre utilisés. Ce produit devrait étre installé uniquement par des professionnels.
« Ce produit est congu pour étre installé sur des murs avec poteaux en bois, des murs en béton massif ou murs en brique.
« Assurez-vous que la surface de soutien supporte en sécurité le poids combiné de I'équipement et de tous les matériaux et composantes associés.
« Utilisez les vis de montage fournies et NE SERREZ PAS TROP les vis de montage.
« Ce produit contient de petites piéces qui peuvent causer un étouffement si elles sont avalées. Eloignez ces piéces des enfants.
« Ce produit est prévu uniquement pour une utilisation a I'intérieur. L'utilisation de ce produit a I'extérieur peut entrainer une défaillance du produit ou des blessures aux
ersonnes.
IMPORTANT: Avant I'installation, assurez-vous que vous avez regu toutes les piéces selon la liste de vérification des composants. Si une piéce est manquante ou
endommageée, téléphonez a votre distributeur local pour qu'il la remplace.
MAINTENANCE: A intervalles réguliers (au moins tous les trois mois) vérifiez que le support est d'utilisation sire et fiable.

TROUBLESHOOTING

If a problem arises, please try the troubleshooting guidelines below. If the problem is not listed,
please contact your local distributor for additional technical assistance.

Q: The motorized TV mount does not respond to remote control.
A: Possible reasons caused by TV mount or remote control

TV Mount

* The system may be overheating. Check if the unit beeps two times after pressing the button. If so, allow the unit to cool
down and return to room temperature (about 12 minutes).

« The AC/DC end of the power cord may be unplugged/disconnect from the outlet/mount. Check the connection to the
outlet/mount to ensure the unit has power.

Remote Control

* The remote control operating distance may be too far and not in range of the mount. Acceptable range should be less
than 10m (30 feet).

* The batteries in the remote control may be low or dead. Replace the batteries.

* The remote control may be broken. Check to see if the indicator LED found on the remote lights when a button is pressed.
If not, contact your place of purchase for a replacement.

Q: The TV mount stops moving during operation and emits a long beep.
A: * Check to see if a foreign object is impeding the mount from moving. If so, remove the object and discard.
« The weight of TV may exceed the maximum weight limitation of the mounting system.
* The motor wire may be broken. Reset the system. If the problem still exists, contact your place of purchase for replacement.

Q: The TV mount is making an abnormal noise or sound.
A: Check all power connections and reset the system. If the unit continues to make an abnormal noise, please contact your
place of purchase for a replacement.

Instruction Manual
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The product is powered by electricity. In order to avoid burns, fire and electric shock and make sure the safe and correct
use of the system and maintain the longevity of the overall construction and the built-in electronics, please read the

instructions carefully. .
Warnings

* This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning
use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and
user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

« Persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge must not use the appliance,
unless they're under supervision, understand the hazards involved or they have been thoroughly instructed in the use of the
apparatus by a person who is responsible for the safety of these persons.

« Don't leave the cords or plug unorganized in order to prevent tripping hazards.

« Any attempts to reconstruct the construction aren't allowed.

Electrical Safety Instructions

* The appliance is only to be used with the power supply unit provided with the appliance. Alterations of the given power unit
aren't allowed.

* Never operate the system with a damaged power supply cord or plug. If any part is damaged, please contact your service agent
of purchase for a replacement.

* Never operate the system if it's in moist environment or its electrical components has contact with liquids.

» Don't clean the product while the power is still connected.

* Don't disassemble or replace components while the power is still connected.

* Unplug the appliance when the system isn't in use, and place the power plug out of children reach.

Remote Control Operation Instructions
A. Button Functions

1.Upward/Downward Movement
Press and hold the "A" button to lift the mount. Press and hold the "v" button to lower the mount.
(Tips: Clear up all obstacles within the range of motion.)

2.Memory Setting
Long press the @I ”or“ @ button for 2 seconds until you hear a beep, indicating that the current
position has been saved to memory. The “(mem]” “ [mmz)” buttons can each store a different position.

3.Recall Memory
Press the G or D button and the mount will automatically get to the position saved in the
corresponding button “ (mem] " or * [mesz) ". Press any button to stop motion.

4.Default Setting
Short press the “ " button and the mount will automatically retract to the highest position. Press any
button to stop motion.

5. Reset Mode

Disconnect the power supply cord. Wait for 10 seconds and reconnect. Long press the “ ” button for

5 seconds until you hear a long beep. The mount starts to move upward to the highest position and the
control box emits a beep. Then moves downward to the lowest position and the control box emits twice
beeps.

Note: The remote control is powered by two AAA batteries (not included).

B. Coding of Remote Control and Control Box

STEP1: When the mount is powered on, press the small button on the control box with a thin
tool as shown. The unit emits a beep, indicating that the control box is on standby for

\l program coding.
STEP2: Press the “ "button on the remote control, and the control box repeatedly beeps for
approximatelO seconds indicating that the remote control is being programmed. The
process will be finished automatically until you can't hear a beep any longer.

Note: Clear up the historical data when replacing a new remote control to pair. Press the smalf
button on the controf box with hearing a beep, and hold for 10 seconds to confirm the
data-cleaning process is completed until you hear two beeps.

the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it
responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use the local

=

Disposal:

The product with this mark indicates that this product shouldn't be disposed with other household wastes throughout
B ccycle service or contact your point of purchase to withdraw the product.

FCC ID: 2AG62RMT-02
IC: 24103-RMT02

Radio Notice for FCC

Caution

This FCC Part 15 radio device operates on a non-interference basis with other devices operating at this
frequency. Any changes or modification to said product not expressly approved by Monoprice, including
the use of non-approved antennas, could void the user’s authority to operate this device.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Radio Notice for ISED Canada

This device complies with ISED Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must
accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’ISDE Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de
license. L'exploitation est authorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) I'appareil ne doit pas produire de
brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le
brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.
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WARNING:
DO NOT put hands in the mount
to prevent serious bodily injury.

Once drop down the mount,
please remove the

silicone pad, e
or the mount @
can't fully retract.
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